

No. 17-11009

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

MARNIKA LEWIS, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Alabama  
No. 2:16-cv-690-RDP

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AND  
ALABAMA RESTAURANT & HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

ANGELO AMADOR  
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER  
2055 L Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 331-5913  
AAmador@restaurant.org

PAUL DECAMP  
*Counsel of Record*  
EPSTEIN, BECKER & GREEN, P.C.  
1227 25th Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 861-1819  
PDeCamp@ebglaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Restaurant Law Center  
and Alabama Restaurant & Hospitality Association*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. A Substantial Body Of Economic Research Demonstrates That Increasing The Minimum Wage Involves A High Risk Of Harming Low-Wage Workers.....	5
II. Recent Experiences With Local And State Minimum Wage Increases Underscore The Harm Low-Wage Workers Can Suffer.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Jabary v. City of Allen</i> , 547 F. App'x 600, 605 (5th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Lewis v. Bentley</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13565 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 1, 2017).....	3
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	4
<b>STATUTE</b>	
Alabama Uniform Minimum Wage and Right to Work Act, ALA. CODE § 25-7-40.....	2, 3, 5
<b>RULE</b>	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ben Gitis, <i>Update: 2015 Local Minimum Wage Increases and Restaurant Employment Trends</i> (American Action Forum Mar. 16, 2016), available at <a href="https://www.americanactionforum.org/research/update-2015-local-minimum-wage-increases-restaurant-employment-trends/">https://www.americanactionforum.org/research/up- date-2015-local-minimum-wage-increases-restaurant-employ- ment-trends/</a> (last visited Apr. 23, 2019) .....	10
*David Neumark & William Wascher, <i>Minimum Wages and Employ- ment: A Review of Evidence from the New Minimum Wage Re- search</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper	

No. 12663, Nov. 2006), available at <https://www.nber.org/papers/w12663.pdf> (last visited Apr. 23, 2019) ..... 6, 7

\*Ekaterina Jardim et al., *Minimum Wage Increases, Wages, and Low-Wage Employment: Evidence from Seattle* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 23532, June 2017, revised May 2018), available at <https://www.nber.org/papers/w23532.pdf> (last visited Apr. 23, 2019) ..... 8, 9, 10

*Employment and Earnings Effects of Raising the Federal Minimum Wage to \$15 per Hour: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Education and Labor, 116th Cong. (Feb. 7, 2019)* (Statement of Douglas Holtz-Eakin, President, American Action Forum), available at [https://education.house.gov/imo/media/doc/Testimony\\_Holtz-Eakin020719.pdf](https://education.house.gov/imo/media/doc/Testimony_Holtz-Eakin020719.pdf) (last visited Apr. 23, 2019).....6

\*Jeffrey Clemens & Michael Wither, *The Minimum Wage and the Great Recession: Evidence of Effects on the Employment and Income Trajectories of Low-Skilled Workers* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 20724, Dec. 2014), available at <https://www.nber.org/papers/w20724.pdf> (last visited Apr. 23, 2019) ..... 7, 8

NYC Hospitality Alliance, *Rising Labor Costs Survey* (2019), available at <https://thenycalliance.org/assets/documents/informationitems/021Ib.pdf> (last visited Apr. 23, 2019)..... 11
